1
Beam Tests of Beampipe Coatings for Electron
Cloud Mitigation in Fermilab Main Injector
Michael Backfish, Jeffrey Eldred, Member, IEEE, Cheng-Yang Tan, and Robert Zwaska, Senior Member, IEEE,
Abstract—Electron cloud beam instabilities are an important
consideration in virtually all high-energy particle accelerators
and could pose a formidable challenge to forthcoming high-
intensity accelerator upgrades. Dedicated tests have shown

strong sensitivity to bunch-length and weak magnetic fields.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank D. Capista, L. Valerio,
and the electron cloud team at BNL for preparing the TiN
beampipe, C. Yin Vallgren and the electron cloud team at
CERN for preparing the a-C beampipe, and S. Kato and the
electron cloud team at KEK for preparing the DLC beampipe.
The authors would also like to remember the late Tom Droege,
whose diligence is attested to in his enduring high-voltage
power supplies.
REFERENCES
[1] G. Arduini, T. Bohl, K. Cornelis, W. Höfle, E. Métral, and F. Zimmer-
mann, “Beam observations with electron cloud in the CERN PS & SPS
complex,” in Proceedings of ECLOUD2004, 2004.
[2] G. Iadarola et al., “Analysis of the electron cloud observations with 25
ns bunch spacing at the LHC,” in Proceedings of IPAC2014, 2014.
[3] W. Fischer et al., “Electron cloud observations and cures in the Relativis-
tic Heavy Ion Collider,” Physical Review Special Topics - Accelerators
and Beams, vol. 11, no. 041002, 2008.
[4] R. J. Macek et al., “Electron proton two-stream instability at the PSR,”
in Proceedings of PAC2001, 2001.
[5] M. Blaskiewicz, M. A. Furman, M. Pivi, and R. J. Macek, “Electron
cloud instabilities in the Proton Storage Ring and Spallation Neutron
Source,” Physical Review Special Topics - Accelerators and Beams,
vol. 6, no. 014203, 2003.
[6] X. Zhang et al., “Electron cloud studies at Tevatron and Main Injector,”
in Proceedings of PAC2007, 2007.
[7] R. A. Rosenberg and K. C. Harkay, “A rudimentary electron energy
analyzer for accelerator diagnostics,” Nucl. Instrum. Methods, vol. 453,
no. 3, pp. 507–513, 2000.
[8] J. Eldred et al., “Fast transverse instability and electron cloud measure-
ments in fermilab recycler,” in Proceedings of HB2014, 2014.
[9] P. Adamson, “700kW Main Injector operations for NOνA at FNAL,” in
Proceedings of IPAC2015, 2015.
[10] R. M. Zwaska, “Electron cloud experiments at Fermilab: Formation and
mitigation,” in Proceedings of PAC2011, 2011.
[11] P. L. G. Lebrun, P. Spentzouris, J. R. Cary, P. Stoltz, and S. A. Veitzer,
“Accurate simulation of the electron cloud in the Fermilab Main Injector
with VORPAL,” in Proceedings of ECLOUD2010, 2010.
[12] M. A. Furman, “Ecloud build-up simulations for the FNAL MI for a
mixed fill pattern: Dependence on peak SEY and pulse intensity during
the ramp,” Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Tech. Rep. LBNL-
4215E/CBP Note 868, 2011.
[13] M. Nishiwaki and S. Kato, “Residual gas analysis and electron cloud
measurement of DLC and TiN coated chambers at KEKB LER,” in
Proceedings of IPAC2010, 2010.
[14] J. R. Calvey, W. Hartung, Y. Li, J. A. Livezey, J. Makita, M. A. Palmer,
and D. Rubin, “Comparison of electron cloud mitigating coatings using
retarding field analyzers,” Nucl.Instrum.Meth., vol. 760, no. 8697, 2014.
[15] J. R. Calvey, G. Dugan, W. Hartung, J. A. Livezey, J. Makita, and M. A.
Palmer, “Measurement and modeling of electron cloud in a field free
environment using retarding field analyzers,” Physical Review Special
Topics - Accelerators and Beams, vol. 17, no. 061001, 2014.
[16] M. T. F. Pivi et al., “A new chicane experiment in PEP-II to test miti-
gations of the electron cloud effect for linear colliders,” in Proceedings
of EPAC2008, 2008.
[17] C. Yin Vallgren et al., “Amorphous carbon coatings for the mitigation
of electron cloud in the CERN Super Proton Synchrotron,” Physical
Review Special Topics - Accelerators and Beams, vol. 14, no. 071001,
2011.
[18] ——, “Performance of carbon coatings for mitigation of electron cloud
in the SPS,” in Proceedings of IPAC2011, 2011.
[19] S. S. Gilardoni et al., “The high intensity/high brightness upgrade
program at CERN: Status and challenges,” in Proceedings of HB2012,
2012.
[20] P. Costa Pinto et al., “Implementation of carbon thin film coatings in
the Super Proton Synchrotron (SPS) for electron cloud mitigation,” in
Proceedings of IPAC2014, 2014.
[21] P. Derwent et al., “Proton Improvement Plan-II,” Fermi National Accel-
erator Facility, Tech. Rep. Project X-doc-1232, 2013.
[22] S. Nagaitsev, “Welcome to Fermilab,” Presented at NBI 2014,
2014, https://indico.fnal.gov/getFile.py/access?contribId=61&sessionId=
0&resId=0&materialId=slides&confId=8791.
[23] T. Asher and S. Baginski, “Main Injector rookie book,” 2013.
[24] K. Seiya, T. Berenc, B. Chase, J. Dey, I. Kourbanis, and J. Reid, “Multi-
batch slip stacking in the Main Injector at Fermilab,” in Proceedings of
PAC07, 2007.
[25] B. C. Brown et al., “Fermilab Main Injector: High intensity operation
and beam loss control,” Physical Review Special Topics - Accelerators
and Beams, vol. 16, no. 071001, 2013.
[26] C. Y. Tan, K. L. Duel, and R. M. Zwaska, “An improved retarding field
analyzer for electron cloud studies,” in Proceedings of PAC2009, 2009.
[27] L. McCuller, “Simulations and testing of retarding field analyz-
ers for electron cloud monitoring,” Presented as undergraduate
project, 2009, http://www.illinoisacceleratorinstitute.org/2009Program/
student papers/lee mcculler.pdf.
[28] R. Larciprete, D. R. Grosso, R. Flammini, and R. Cimino, “The chemical
origin of SEY at technical surfaces,” in Proceedings of ECLOUD2012,
2012.
[29] Y. Li, X. Liu, J. Conway, and M. A. Palmer, “Electron cloud diagnostic
chambers with various ec-suppression coatings,” in Proceedings of
IPAC2013, 2013.
[30] C. Yin Vallgren, “Low secondary electron yield carbon coatings for elec-
tron cloud mitigation in modern particle accelerators,” Ph.D. dissertation,
Chalmers University Of Technology, 2011, CERN-THESIS-2011-063.
[31] J. Patrick, “ACNET control system overview,” Fermi National Acceler-